
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery, Chairman of North 
Planning and Major Applications Planning 
Committees (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Jem Duducu 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

John Morse 

John Oswell, Deputy Leader of the 
Labour Group 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 16 JULY 2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Wednesday, 8 July 2015 

 Contact: Ainsley Gilbert 
Tel: 01895 250 692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=2304  
 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Reporting and filming of meetings 
 
Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of
[...]
count issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Land forming part of 
26A Windmill Hill, 
Ruislip 
67242/APP/2015/188 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Deferred from North committee - 
2nd June 2015 
 
Single storey, 2-bed detached 
dwelling with habitable roofspace, 
associated parking and amenity 
space involving demolition of 
existing detached garage. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

7 - 26  
 

120 - 
132 
 

 

7 2 Park Avenue, 
Ruislip 
11331/APP/2015/807 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Two storey rear extension. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

27 - 34 
 

133 - 
140 



 

8 2 Raisins Hill, 
Eastcote, Pinner 
32216/APP/2015/517 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
side/rear extension and 
conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use to include 2 rear 
dormers, 2 side rooflights and 1 
front rooflight. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

35 - 42 
 

141 - 
148 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

9 7 Morford Way, 
Eastcote 
42971/APP/2015/1629 
 
 

Cavendish 
 

Conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear 
dormer, 2 rear roof lights, 2 front 
roof lights, new window in western 
side roof and conversion of roof 
from hip to gable ends (removal of 
chimney stack in rear roof). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

43 - 50 
 

149 - 
152 

10 Joel Street Farm, Joel 
Street, Northwood 
8856/APP/2015/1333 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Single storey side extension for 
use as an office. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

51 - 64 
 

153 - 
160 

11 61 & 61A High Road, 
Ickenham 
51656/APP/2014/4334 
 
 

West 
Ruislip 
 

3 x two storey, 3-bed and 3 x two 
storey, 4-bed terraced dwellings 
with habitable roofspace with bin 
store and associated parking, 
landscaping and amenity space 
involving demolition of existing 
office and residential buildings. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 
subject to a S106 Agreement 

65 - 88 
 

161 - 
176 

 

Other Business 

12 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report  

 This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 31 March 2015 where the Council has received and 
holds funds.  

 
 
 
 



 

 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 103 - 
110 

14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT 111 - 
118 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee  Pages 119-176 



Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
2 June 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling 
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, John Morse and John Oswell, Brian Stead 
and David Yarrow  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger, Head of Planning and Enforcement, Meg Hirani, Planning Service 
Manager, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer, Tim Brown , Legal advisor, Danielle Watson, 
Democratic Services Officer.  
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Carol Melvin and Cllr Raymond Graham 
with Cllr David Yarrow and Cllr Brian Stead substituting. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

5. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 
13 MAY AND 14 MAY 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 13 and 14 May 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

6. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 The Chairman informed Members that Item 7, 54 Pembroke Road, Ruislip had been 
withdrawn from the agenda as requested by the applicant. 
 

7. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 
 

8. LAND FORMING PART OF 26A WINDMILL HILL, RUISLIP - 67242/APP/2015/188  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Single storey, 2-bed detached dwelling with habitable roofspace, associated 
parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing detached garage. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 

The proposal was for the erection of a detached two bed dwelling within the rear 
garden of No.26a Windmill Hill that ran adjacent to the highway. The new dwelling 
would be sited next to the neighbouring property at No.26 Windmill Hill and would be in 
the form of a chalet style bungalow. 
 
It was considered that the principle of one new house on this site was acceptable, and 
that the proposed building and use would not be harmful to the character and 
appearance of the street scene, nor the amenities of nearby residents. Parking and 
highway safety matters and the protection of trees were also satisfactory. The 
application complied with the Council's planning policies and was therefore 
recommended for approval, subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners 
objecting the proposals addressed the meeting. 
 
The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points: 
 

• The proposals were next door to the petitioner's garden. 

• A tree with a Tree Protection Order was on the boundary of the application. 

• This was the 3rd application that had been submitted and the previous 2 
applications had been refused. 

• The present application runs parallel with Windmill Hill. 

• The previous applications were notably smaller in size whilst the 3rd application 
was 62sq/m. 

• Developer at 28a sets a precedent, as it was built in the 1980's. 

• There would be pressure from future occupiers. 

• The proposals were contrary to policy BE38 policy. 

• There could potentially be disputes with future neighbours. 

• The tree on the boundary could grow up to 100ft. 

• The proposal was situated near a elongated roundabout. 
 
A representative of the applicant raised the following points: 
 

• Follows two previously refused applications. 

• The application had been designed in accordance with the L
[...]
d that the proposals were 
overbearing and that the site photos did not show how intrusive the proposal would be 
on neighbouring properties.  The Chairman highlighted size, bulk, the position of the 
crossover and its impact on highway and pedestrian safety and insufficient information 
regarding the impact of the proposed crossover as reasons for refusal.  Members 
agreed that the wording for the reasons for refusal to be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the officers' report. 
 

11. 18 HIGHFIELD DRIVE, ICKENHAM - 33211/APP/2015/1061  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, two storey front extension, 
first floor side extensions, raising of roof to allow conversion of roof space to 
habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 front dormers, 4 side roof lights, 
conversion of garage to habitable use involving raising of roof of garage 
alterations to front and rear elevations including new boundary wall to front. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 
The scheme proposed a part-two storey, part single storey rear extension. The part 
single storey and two storey side extension had been omitted from the previously 
refused scheme. 
 
The two storey rear extension would reflect the design of the existing two storey rear 
element with two pitched roofs.  There are no new windows proposed in the side 
elevations. The eaves would follow the lines of the existing dwelling. The proposal 
comprised two additional bedrooms resulting in a total of five bedrooms for this 
property and a living room and dining room on the ground floor. A 2.5m deep patio was 
proposed to the rear of the property. The materials would match the existing house with 
a sand cement render finish. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. 

Page 4



  

12. UXBRIDGE SKIP - 49984/APP/2014/3806  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 Changes to open storage areas associated with existing non-hazardous waste 
treatment and transfer facility including 2 x replacement trommels and waste 
picking stations, new baler, boundary treatment and landscaping involving 
replacement of workshop building following demolition of existing workshop 
building. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. 
 

This application sought consent for both proposed and retrospective changes to the 
open storage areas associated with existing non-hazardous waste treatment and 
transfer facility.  Retrospective consent was sought for the replacement of two 
trommels, waste picking stations and a new baler. Planning permission was also 
sought for new boundary treatment and landscaping involving the replacement of a 
workshop building following demolition of existing workshop building. 
 
It was considered that in this case, very special circumstances existed to justify 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. The site had an established use and the 
proposal would involve incorporating a narrow strip of embankment into the active use, 
to facilitate the introduction of modern and efficient equipment and reorganisation of the 
site. This would reduce the sites visual impact on the openness of the Green Belt, 
without leading to an increase in vehicle movements.  
 
The proposal involved significant environmental benefits including a reduction in noise 
and dust levels associated with the existing waste recycling facility and proposed 
improved landscaping and boundary treatment adjoining Uxbridge golf club. 
 
The Chairman requested that 'living walls' be removed from condition 4 and be added 
to condition 5.  Additionally Members agreed for the wording to be delegated authority 
to be given to the Head of Planning and Enforcement.   
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote 
was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved, subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the officer's report and addendum sheet circulated at the 
meeting. Also delegated to the Head of Planning authority to change wording of 
conditions if required, on the advice of the Council's Solicitor.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.57pm. 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer - 01895 
277488.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 16th July 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

LAND FORMING PART OF 26A WINDMILL HILL RUISLIP 

Single storey, 2-bed detached dwelling with habitable roofspace, associated

parking and amenity space involving demolition of existing detached garage

19/01/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 67242/APP/2015/188

Drawing Nos: 14-021-P03 Rev. A
14-021-E02
Planning, Design and Access Statemen
RDW/WNH/AIM/02
14-021-E01
14-021-P01
14-021-P07
14-021-P02
14-021-P03
13-008-P03
14-021-P06
14-021-P05
14-021-P04

Date Plans Received: 19/01/0015

19/01/2015

30/01/0015

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposal is for the erection of a detached two bed dwelling within the rear garden of

No.26a Windmill Hill that runs adjacent to the highway. The new dwelling would be sited

next to the neighbouring property at No.26 Windmill Hill and would be in the form of a chalet

style 
[...]

0

1
1

7

8

Allotment Gardens

9

15

9

7

52.4m

3
0

3

12

2

2

1
0

0 2
7

11

7

3
1

3
2

3
3

4

1

2
8

2
1

11

2
9

2
2

2
5

9
5

14

13

9
2

1
2

2
6

22

1
1

8

S
T

 E
D

M
U

N
D

S
 A

V
E

N
U

E

1
0

1
3
9

4

5

2

1
3

3

4

3

B
U

R
Y

 S
T

R
E

E
T

1

21

PARK AVENUE

1
2

1

1
3

4

MEAD WAY

16

1
2

0

2

1
2

4

1
0
5

51.8m

M
E

A
D

W
A

Y
 G

A
R

D
E

N
S

1

1
4

0

1

1
2

3

1
5
1

3

1

1
a

Posts

C
R

W
a
rd

 B
d

y

2
42
3

17
18

19
20

56

Shelter

´

July 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

2 Park Avenue

Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

11331/APP/2015/807

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 34



North Planning Committee - 16th July 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

2 RAISINS HILL EASTCOTE PINNER

Part two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and conversion of

roofspace to habitable use to include 2 rear dormers, 2 side rooflights and 1

front rooflight

10/02/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 32216/APP/2015/517

Drawing Nos: RH2-1003A

RH2-1004A

RH2-1005B

RH2-1006

RH2-1001

RH2-1002

Date Plans Received: 10/02/0015Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application relates to a two storey, detached dwelling located on the west side of

Raisins Hill. The building is set back from the main highway and benefits from an attached

garage, a driveway and a garden to the front of the site. The site benefits from a large side

and rear garden which
[...]
 Environment

(2012) Heritage

Part 2 Policies:

Part 1 Policies:

Page 41



2
5
3

104

9

2

24

5

26

26a

11

1

C
A

T
L

IN
'S

 L
A

N
E

1
0
8

7
5

1
7
8

1
0

1

20

2

8

1
7
6

5

25a

7
7

2
6
1

1
5

9

19

LAW
SON G

ARDENS

LB

SELWAY CLOSE

20

CHAMBERLAIN W
AY

100

21

25b

6

2
1

R
A

IS
IN

S
 H

IL
L

4
9

9
4

53.0m

1

55.2m

57.6m

2

24

12

28

3
6

1

9
0

WRENWOOD WAY

28
27

23

41

25

42

58
57

13

43
44

11

95

96

98

Sub

R
A

IS
IN

S
 H

IL
L

7
2El

4
5

3
5

25

Sta

32

59

60

´

July 2015

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

2 Raisins Hill

Eastcote

Pinner

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

32216/APP/2015/517

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

Page 42



North Planning Committee - 16th July 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7 MORFORD WAY EASTCOTE

Conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 rear roof

lights, 2 front roof lights, new window in western side roof and conversion of

roof from hip to gable ends (removal of chimney stack in rear roof)

01/05/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 42971/APP/2015/1629

Drawing Nos: Location Plan

007/MOR/002 Rev A

Supporting Photo

Supporting Photo (2)

Supporting Photo (1)

Date Plans Received: 01/05/0015Date(s) of Amendment(s):

The application site is located on the southern side of Morford Way, Eastcote. 

It comprises a two storey detached dwellinghouse with a main hipped roof and a recessed

cat-slid
[...]
t of the

proposal on the character and appearance of the application dwellinghouse, the impact on

the visual amenities of the wider Conservation Area, the impact on residential amenity of the

neighbouring occupiers and provision of adequate residential amenity for occupiers of the

application property.

The streetscene and wider Conservation Area are characterised by various properties of the

Arts and Crafts style, with several having existing full hipped roofs with steep slopes. The

application property is prominent on the streetscene given its detached setting and the fact it

is higher than the adjacent properties at Nos.5 and 9 Morford Way. The existing chimney

stacks in the side and rear roofs are also prominent and these features add visual interest to

the appearance of the property on the streetscene.

Whilst there is no objection in principle to the insertion of the 2 rear roof lights, 2 front roof

lights and window in the western side roof (provided they are conservation flush style roof

lights), the proposed conversion of the roof from hip to gable ends with associated rear

dormer is considered unacceptable. 

The proposed conversion of the sloped hip-ends of the roof to flat gable ends would

unbalance the overall appearance of the dwellinghouse. As proposed, the gable ends would

not have the full height of the existing hipped roof; they would be set down from the highest

point of the roof on both sides by 1.1m. This would result in a roof form with a contrived and

Page 46



North Planning Committee - 16th July 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

awkward design and appearance. The increased bulk resulting from the converted roof is

such that it would be an overly dominant feature, and be out of keeping in relation to the

character, style and appearance of the original dwellinghouse. Therefore the proposed

conversion of the roof from hip to gable ends is considered detrimental to the preservation of

the character of the dwellinghouse
[...]
re are existing upper floor windows in side elevations of

neighbouring properties that appear to serve landing areas and bathrooms. If this application

proposal had been otherwise considered acceptable, it would be acceptable to condition this

window to be obscure glazed and non opening below 1.8m to mimise any potential additional

overlooking. The rear dormer window would offer views that would be no worse than those

offered from the existing first floor rear windows. Given this consideration, the proposal

would not have a significant impact to the residential amenity of the neighbouring occupiers

at Nos.5 and 9 Morford Way in terms of loss of light, loss of outlook, overshadowing or

increased overlooking, and is therefore in accordance with Policies BE20, BE21 and BE24

of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two -Saved UDP Policies (November 2012).

It is considered that all the proposed habitable rooms and those altered by the proposal

would maintain an adequate outlook and source of natural light for host occupiers, therefore

complying with Policy 3.5 of the London Plan. 

Paragraph 3.13 of the HDAS SPD: Residential Extensions requires sufficient garden space

to be retained as a consequence of an extension. There is no increase in footprint as a

result of this proposal, so sufficient garden space will be retained for the amenity purposes

of the host occupiers.

Page 47



North Planning Committee - 16th July 2015

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed conversion of the roof from hip to gable ends in conjunction with a proposed

rear dormer window, by reason of position, size, scale and contrived and poor quality

design, would be incongruous and unbalanced additions, which would be detrimental to the

preservation of the character and appearance of the existing application property, the wider

Eastcote: Morford Way Conservation Area and the visual amenity of the street 
[...]
 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



Page 169



Page 170



Page 171



Page 172



Page 173



Page 174



Page 175



Page 176


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015
	6 Land forming part of 26A Windmill Hill, Ruislip 67242/APP/2015/188
	7 2 Park Avenue, Ruislip 11331/APP/2015/807
	8 2 Raisins Hill, Eastcote, Pinner 32216/APP/2015/517
	9 7 Morford Way, Eastcote 42971/APP/2015/1629
	10 Joel Street Farm, Joel Street, Northwood 8856/APP/2015/1333
	11 61 & 61A High Road, Ickenham 51656/APP/2014/4334
	12 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	13 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	14 ENFORCEMENT REPORT
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

16 July 2015

Meeting held in Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

MEMBERS PRESENT: 
Councillors: Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Raymond Graham
Carol Melvin
Jazz Dhillon
Manjit Khatra
Brian Stead
David Yarrow

OFFICERS PRESENT: 
James Rodger, Residents Services, Adrien Waite, Residents Services, Syed 
Shah, Residents Services, Tim Brown, Legal Services, and Ainsley Gilbert, 
Democratic Services

32.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies had been received from Councillors Jem Duducu, John Morgan, 
John Morse, and John Oswell, all of whom had sent substitutes. Councillor 
Duncan Flynn had sent his apologies and had not been able to arrange for a 
substitute to be present. 

33.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

34.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2 
JUNE 2015  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2015 were agreed to be 
accurate.

35.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4)

There were no such matters. The Chairman explained that applications 
relating to 2 Park Avenue and 2 Raisins Hill would be considered before the 
application at 26a Windmill Hill.



36.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items marked as part 1 would be considered in part 
1 and all items marked as part 2 would be considered in part 2.

37.    2 PARK AVENUE, RUISLIP 11331/APP/2015/807  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for a two 
storey rear extension, which would be 3.3m deep, 6.4m wide and would be 
the full height of the building. Neighbouring properties had already built large 
extensions to the rear, and this would be no deeper than neighbouring 
properties. The separation distances were adequate, and the proposal was 
fully compliant with relevant LB Hillingdon policies.

The petitioner made the following points:
- The proposal would impact significantly on the outlook from 116 and 

118 Bury Street, as well as impacting on sunlight, and potentially 
causing overlooking.

In response to questions from members, officers explained that:
- The proposed extension would be 26 metres from 116 Bury Street, 

and so only a very limited impact on that property was expected. 
- The windows on the second floor facing Bury Street would be 

obscure glazed, and would not be able to be opened.

Following debate, the recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, 
and agreed unanimously.

It was resolved:
- That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set 

out in the officers report, and an additional condition to ensure 
that obscure glazing, with restricted opening, was used in 
windows the first floor in the wall facing Bury Street.

38.    2 RAISINS HILL, EASTCOTE, PINNER 32216/APP/2015/517  (Agenda 
Item 8)

Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for a part 
two storey, part single storey side/rear extension and the conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use, including 2 rear dormers, 2 side rooflights and 1 
front rooflight. It was considered to be oversized and detrimental to the 
street scene, and so was recommended for refusal.

The petitioner showed 3 pictures, which the Chairman noted had not been 
verified as accurate by planning officers, and made the following points:

- The development would have a significant impact on the streetscene;
- The proposal was not subservient to the original house;
- The materials required to tie in with the existing property were hard to 

acquire and very expensive;
- The proposal constituted overdevelopment.

The agent for the applicant made the following points:



- The proposal was for a larger home for the applicants, not a House of 
Multiple Occupancy;

- The existing house was very small compared to the size of the plot;
- The alterations would, in his view, remain subservient to the main 

house;
- Other extensions along the road were more than half of the width of 

the property;
- The development would not impact upon neighbours.

Following a brief debate a motion for refusal was moved, seconded and 
agreed unanimously.

It was resolved:
- That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 

officers report.

39.    LAND FORMING PART OF 26A WINDMILL HILL, RUISLIP 
67242/APP/2015/188  (Agenda Item 6)

The Chairman noted that consideration of this application had been deferred 
from a previous meeting in order to receive more information relating to the 
footprint of previously refused schemes on the site. 

Officers introduced the report explaining that the application had been 
designed to allay the concerns of planning inspectors regarding the footprint. 
In 2012 an application had been refused because the property would be too 
wide and close to the front of the site. In 2014 a second application had 
been refused as a result of concerns that the frontage was too narrow. The 
Council's Tree Officer had raised concerns about the impact of the proposal 
on a protected Ash Tree, however, these had been dismissed by previous 
appeal inspectors. Officers felt that the proposed development was 
acceptable and so recommended approval. Members attention was drawn to 
the addendum report. 

In response to questions from members, officer explained that planning 
inspectors had not supported the argument that developing this plot of land 
would constitute backland development, as the site had a significant street 
facing frontage. 

Following debate a motion for approval was moved, seconded and agreed 
by use of the Chairman's casting vote.

It was resolved:
- That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set 

out in the officers report.

40.    7 MORFORD WAY, EASTCOTE 42971/APP/2015/1629  (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report, explaining that the proposal was for the 
conversion of roof space to habitable use to include a rear dormer, 2 rear 
roof lights, 2 front roof lights, a new window in the western side roof and the 
conversion of the roof from hip to gable ends, including the removal of 
chimney stack in rear roof. The proposal was considered to be unacceptable 
because of the impact of the changes on the dwelling, the wider 
conservation area and the streetscene generally; consequently it was 



recommended for refusal. 

It was resolved:
- That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 

officers report.

41.    JOEL STREET FARM, JOEL STREET, NORTHWOOD 
8856/APP/2015/1333  (Agenda Item 10)

Officers introduced the report, explaining that the proposal was for the 
erection of a single storey side extension, which would be used as an office. 
A similar scheme had previously been approved, and this application was 
also recommended for approval. 

A motion for approval was moved, seconded and agreed unanimously.

It was resolved:
- That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set 

out in the officers report.

42.    61 & 61A HIGH ROAD, ICKENHAM 51656/APP/2014/4334  (Agenda Item 
11)

Officers introduced the report, explaining that the application was for the 
erection of three three-bed and three four-bed terraced houses over two 
storeys with habitable roofspace. Associated bin storage, parking, 
landscaping and amenity space would also be provided. The application 
involved the demolition of existing office and residential buildings.

A submission from the Ickenham Residents Association had been 
distributed, and members attention was drawn to both this and the 
addendum report.

In response to questions from members officers confirmed that the old 
chapel was in poor condition and had been used as a store room for many 
years.

A motion for approval was moved, seconded, and agreed unanimously.

It was resolved:
- That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set 

out in the officers report, and an additional condition regarding 
the recording of historic details, to be drafted by officers.

43.    S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

The report was noted.

44.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

It was resolved:
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report 



be agreed.
 
2. That the Committee agree to release their decision and the reasons 
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the 
purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the 
individual concerned.

45.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

It was resolved:
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report 
be agreed.
 
2. That the Committee agree to release their decision and the reasons 
for it outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the 
purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition notice to the 
individual concerned.

The meeting, which commenced at 8.10 pm, closed at 9.25 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 556454.  
Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and 
Members of the Public.


